
AIRPORT COMMISSIO N 

CITY AND CO U NT Y OF SAN FRANC ISCO 

RESO LUTION NO. 21-0229 
APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 6 TO CONTRACT NO. 9186 WITH THE BANK OF NEW 
YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY 
$1,050,000 FOR A NEW TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $3,800,000 FOR 
ONGOING BOND TRUSTEE AND PAYING AGENT SERVICES 

WHEREAS, the Airpo1t Commission (Commission) adopted Resolution No. 91-0210 on December 3, 1991 
(as subsequently amended and supplemented, the "Master Bond Resolution") to govern the sale 
and issuance of revenue bonds; and 

WHEREAS, a bond trustee and paying agent is required to, among other things, maintain bond-related 
funds and accounts and make timely principal and interest payments to bondhol ders so long 
as any bonds are outstand ing; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has issued and plans to issue revenue bonds and other debt instruments that 
will require the services of a bond trustee; and 

WHEREAS, the Master Bond Resolution sets forth the trustee's duties and ce1tain terms and conditions 
applicable to the trustee, providing that the trnstee will serve in its role unt il it shall have 
been replaced due to its resignation or removal, and providing that the Commission agrees to 
pay fees to and expenses of the trustee for its services under the Master Bond Resolution as 
agreed to by the Commission and the trustee pursuant to the terms of a separate agreement; 
and 

WHEREAS, on November 4, 1991, the Commission adopted Resolution No. 91 -0197, authorizing award 
of a contract with First Interstate Bank, Ltd. (now known as The Bank of New York Mellon 
Trust Company, N.A., and referred to herein as the Trustee), to provide bond trustee and 
paying agent services under the Master Bond Resolution in the amount of $260,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission and the Trustee entered into an Agreement, dated March 1992 (Contract 
No. 9 186 or the Trustee Agreement), for such services with a maximum amount of 
$260,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Trustee Agreement is the "separate agreement" setting forth the terms of payment of the 
Trustee's fees and expenses for its services referenced in the Master Bond Reso lution; and 

WHEREAS, the Trustee Agreement does not have a stated expiration date and continues unti l it is 
terminated in accordance with the Master Bond Resolution, which also does not state an end 
date for the serv ices of the Trustee and requires a replacement trustee to be in place before 
the Trustee can resign or be removed; and 

WHEREAS, on December 4, 2001, the Commission adopted Resolution No. 01 -0360 , which authorized 
Modification No. l to the original agreement to increase the total compensation by $600,000 
for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $860,000, which the parties executed on the same 
date; and 

Page 1 of 2 



A IRPORT COMM ISS ION 

CITY AND COU N TY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

RESOLUTION NO. 21- 0229 
WHEREAS, on February 6, 2007, the Commission adopted Resolution No. 07-0035, which authori zed 

Modification No. 2 to the original agreement, to increase the total compensation by 
$900,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $1, 760,000, which the parties executed on 
the same date; and 

WHEREAS, on November 15, 201 J, the Commission adopted Resolution No. I 1-025 I , which authorized 
Modification No. 3 to the original agreement, to increase the total compensation by 
$800,000 for a new tota l not-to-exceed amount of $2,560,000, which the parties executed on 
April I , 20 12; and 

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2017, the Commission adopted Reso lution No. 17-0022, which authorized 
Modification No. 4 to the original agreement, to increase the total compensation by 
$I 90,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $2, 750,000, wh ich the parties executed on 
April I , 20 17; and 

WHEREAS, on June I , 2018, the C ity and the Trustee entered into Mod ification No. 5, which 
adm inistratively modified the orig inal agreement to update Appendix B - Bond Trustee 
Services - Calculation of Charges, without increas ing the not-to-exceed compensation 
amount; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission desires now to approve Modification No. 6 to increase the contract amount 
by $ 1,050,000 for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $3,800,000 to add funds to the 
Trustee Agreement to pay for these serv ices for future years; and 

WHEREA S, the C ity's Board of Supervisors (Board) approved the issuance of bonds under the Master 
Bond Resolution on January 6, 1992 (Resolution No. 34-92) and with several other 
subsequent Board reso lutions, and confirmed the retention of The Bank of New York (a 
predecessor entity to the Trustee) as Trustee on May l, 2007 (Resolution No. 235-07), but 
the Trustee Agreement and the previous mod ifi cations have not been presented to the Board 
for stand-a lone approvals; and 

WHEREAS, in order to resolve any uncertainty about whether further Board approval is required, it is 
desirable to request Board approval under Section 9.1 18 of the Charter of the C ity and 
County of San Francisco for Mod ification No. 6, as well as retroactive Board approval of the 
Trustee Agreement, as modified by the previous mod ifications; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that thi s Commiss ion hereby approves Modification No. 6 to Contract No. 9186 with The 
Bank of New York Mell on Trust Company, N .A. , to increase the contract amount by 
$1,050,000, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $3,800,000, for ongoing bond trustee 
and paying agent services under the Master Bond Reso lution; and, be it furth er 

RESOLVED, that the Commission Secretary is hereby authorized to request Board approval under 
Section 9. 11 8 of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco for Mod ification No. 6, 
as well as retroacti ve Board approval of the Trustee Agreement, as modified by the previous 
modifications. 

Page 2 of2 
I hereby certijj that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission 

at its meetingef_ _________ D_E_C _ _ 7_2_0_2_1 ___ _ 

~ 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

San Francisco International Airport 

MEMORANDUM 

December 7, 2021 

AIR.PORT COMMI SSION 
Hon. Larry Mazzola, President 
Hon. Eleanor Johns, Vice President 
Hon. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr. 
Hon. Jane Natoli 
Hon. Malcolm Yeung 

Airport Director 

21- 0229 

DEC 7 2021 

Approval of Mod ification No. 6 to Contract No. 9186 with The Bank of New York Mellon 
Trust Company, N.A. to Increase the Contract Amount by $ 1,050,000 for a New Total Not­
To-Exceed Contract Amount of $3,800,000 for Ongoing Bond Trustee and Paying Agent 
Services 

DIRECTOR' S RECOMMEN DATION: AP PROVE MODIFICATION NO. 6 TO CONTRACT NO. 9186 
WITH THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. TO fNCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $ 1,050,000 FOR A NEW TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF 
$3,800,000 FOR ONGOING BOND TRUSTEE AND PAYING AGENT SERVI CES AND DIRECT THE 
COMMTSSION SECRETARY TO REQUEST APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. 

Executive Summa1y 

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (Trustee) prov ides ongo ing independent bond trustee 
and paying agent services under Contract No. 9 186 (Contract). These services are required by Resolution 
No. 91-0210, as amended and supplemented (the Master Bond Resolution), to be in place for the life of the 
revenue bonds issued by the Commission. Staff recommend increas ing the Contract amount by $1,050,000 
for a new total not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,800,000 in order to mainta in bond trnstee and paying 
agent services . Staff a lso recommends authorizing the Commission Secretary to request Board of Supervisors 
approval under Section 9. l 18 of the C harter of the C ity and County of San Francisco for Modification No. 6, 
as well as retroactive approva l of the Contract, as modified by the previous modifications. 

Background 

The Commission adopted Resolution No. 91-0197 on November 4, 199 1, authorizing award of the Contract 
to the Trustee in the amount of $260,000, to prov ide bond trustee and issuing and paying agent services 
required under the Master Bond Resolution (see Attachment A). The Contract was established without an 
expiration date a nd w ill continue until the Contract is terminated in accordance w ith the Master Bond 
Reso lution, which a lso does not state an end date fo r the services of the Trustee and requires a replacement 
trustee to be in place before the Trustee can resign or be removed. 

As indicated in the fo llowing table, Staff periodica lly returns to the Commission when necessary to add 
funds to the Contract to pay for these services for future years. 2.. 

T I-IJ S PRINT COVERS CALENDAR JTEM NO. __ _ 
AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED 

MAYOR 
LARRY MAZZOLA 

PRESIDENT 
ELEA NOR JOHNS 

VICE PRESIDENT 
EVERETT A. HEWLETT.JR. JANE NATOLI MALCOLM YEUNG 

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, Ca lifornia 94128 Te l 650.821.5000 Fax 650.821.5005 www.flysfo.com 

IVAR C. SA TERO 

AIRPORT DIRECTOR 



Members, A irport Commission -2- December 7, 2021 

Contract 
Contract Modification Date Authori 

Original Contract (Mar 1992) $ 260,000 
Mod ification No. I (Dec 2001) 600,000 
Modification No. 2 (Feb 2007) 900,000 
Mod ification No. 3 (Apr 2012) 800,000 
Modification No. 4 (Apr 2017) 190,000 
Modification No. 51 (Jun 2018) 0 
Modification No. 6 (Proposed Dec 2021) 1,050,000 
Total Authority $3,800,000 

1Modification No. 5 updated the Calculation of Charges and did not require Commission approval. 

Modification No. 6 

The Commission has paid the Trustee approximate ly $2,67 1,540 in fees through November 30, 202 1. The 
attached resolution approves Modification No. 6 to increase the Contract amount by $1,050,000 for a new 
total not-to-exceed contract amount of $3,800,000. This is conservatively estimated to cover the costs of 
bond trustee and paying agent services for the next five years fo llowing the date of this memorandum. 

Board Approval 

As described above, the Contract dates back to 1992 and has been modified five times, including four 
previous modifications that cumulatively exceed $500,000. Chruter Section 9 .1 18 requires Board of 
Supervisors' (Board) approval of ce1tain contracts with a term that exceeds ten years, and modifications to 
such contracts that exceed $500,000. The Contract and prior modifications were not presented to the Board 
for stand-alone approvals; given the unique structure of the Contract, which is intertwined with the Master 
Bond Resolution, the Airport, in consultation with the City Attorney's office, considered the Contract and 
modifications to be approved in the ambit of the Board's multiple approvals of the issuance of bonds under 
the Master Bond Reso lution. For the proposed Modification No. 6, the City Attorney's office advised Staff 
that to resolve any uncerta inty about whether further Boru·d approval is required, the safest course is to seek 
Board approval for both Modification No. 6 and the Contract, as previously mod ified . Therefore, the attached 
resolution authorizes the Commission Secretruy to request Board approval under Section 9.118 of the Charter 
of the City and County of San Francisco for Modification No. 6, as well as retroactive approval of the 
Contract, as modified by the previous modifications. 

Recommendation 

I recommend the Commission adopt the attached reso lution approving Mod ification No. 6 to Contract 
No. 9186 with The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N .A to increase the contract amount by 
$1,050,000 for a new total not-to-exceed contract at n o 3,800,000 to provide ongoing bond trustee and 
paying agent services and direct the Commission ecretary to request approval by the Board of Supervisors. 

Prepared by: Jan Mazyck 
Chief F inancial Officer 

Attachments 



ATTACHMENT A 

BOND TRUSTEE AND PAYING AGENT SERVICES 

The Bank ofNew York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. provides bond trustee and paying agent services to the 
Commission under the Master Bond Resolution, including services related to the Airport's fixed rate revenue 
bonds, variable rate revenue bonds, outstanding interest rate swap, and other financing agreements. 

Regular services provided by the Trustee include: 
• Investment of reserve funds held by the Trustee under the direction of the Commission. 
• Prompt reporting on investment yields and other information requested by the Commission. 
• Payment of principal and interest on revenue bonds to bondholders, at the time and in the manner 

required by the Master Bond Resolution and the related supplemental resolutions. 
• Providing notices to bondholders. 
• Maintenance of books of registration for revenue bonds. 
• The transfer and exchange of revenue bonds and other financing mechanisms. 
• Prompt and timely assistance on trustee and paying agent issues related to short-term debt and other 

funding mechanisms instituted by the Commission. 




